



Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended February 29, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Altamira Gold Corp.

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Altamira Gold Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects the consolidated financial position of the Company as at February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company has no source of revenue as at February 29, 2020 and is dependent upon the future receipt of equity financing to maintain its operations. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in "Management's Discussion and Analysis", but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information, and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is G. Cameron Dong.



CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, BC, Canada
June 24, 2020

Altamira Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Assets		
Current		
Cash	\$ 767,402	\$ 123,742
Other receivables	3,313	6,981
Prepaid expenses (note 7)	69,208	8,572
Total current assets	839,923	139,295
Non-current assets		
Property and equipment (note 8)	24,503	55,534
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 9)	11,792,498	11,497,516
Long term investment (note 6)	60,432	59,261
Reclamation deposit	15,000	15,000
Total Assets	\$ 12,732,356	\$ 11,766,606
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 172,961	\$ 85,050
Due to related parties (note 13)	46,813	1,525
Current portion of long term liabilities (note 10)	124,814	88,471
Total current liabilities	344,588	175,046
Long term liabilities (note 10)	233,403	148,508
	577,991	323,554
Equity		
Share capital (note 11)	36,709,580	34,366,390
Share subscriptions received (notes 11)	39,276	25,401
Share-based payments reserve (note 12)	3,808,488	3,727,674
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(986,499)	(369,555)
Deficit	(27,416,480)	(26,306,858)
	12,154,365	11,443,052
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$ 12,732,356	\$ 11,766,606

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1), Commitments (note 19), Subsequent events (note 20)

Approval on behalf of the Board of Directors:

Michael Bennett

Christopher Harris

Director

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the years ended February 29 and February 28,

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2020	2019
Operating expenses		
Advertising and promotion	\$ 59,633	\$ 80,961
Amortization (note 8)	25,693	26,662
Consulting fees and staff costs (note 13)	612,712	575,050
Office and general	137,419	137,823
Other exploration costs	6,835	12,500
Professional fees	50,804	49,901
Share-based payments (note 13)	76,142	258,350
Transfer agent and regulatory fees	29,418	30,735
Travel	94,642	69,622
	(1,093,298)	(1,241,604)
Other income (expense)		
Interest income	2,432	6,306
Interest expense	(19,253)	(13,202)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	499	11
Loss on sale of marketable securities	-	(1,061)
Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation asset	-	119,999
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (note 9)	(2)	-
Net loss for the year	(1,109,622)	(1,129,551)
Cumulative translation adjustment	(616,944)	(333,338)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (1,726,566)	\$ (1,462,889)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.02
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	67,904,597	53,527,519

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Subscription Receipts	Reserves	Accumulated OCI / (Loss)	Deficit	Total
Balance, February 28, 2018	48,643,316	\$ 33,427,931	\$ 3,276	\$ 3,469,324	\$ (36,217)	\$ (25,177,307)	\$ 11,687,007
Shares issued for private placements	9,000,000	900,000	-	-	-	-	900,000
Shares issued for salaries	984,596	63,250	-	-	-	-	63,250
Share subscriptions received	-	-	22,125	-	-	-	22,125
Returned to treasury	(10,000)	(10,000)	-	-	-	-	(10,000)
Share issuance costs	-	(14,791)	-	-	-	-	(14,791)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	258,350	-	-	258,350
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(333,338)	-	(333,338)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(1,129,551)	(1,129,551)
Balance, February 28, 2019	58,617,912	\$ 34,366,390	\$ 25,401	\$ 3,727,674	\$ (369,555)	\$ (26,306,858)	\$ 11,443,052
Shares issued for private placements	31,505,954	2,309,533	-	-	-	-	2,309,533
Shares issued for salaries	864,291	60,125	(22,125)	-	-	-	38,000
Share subscriptions received	-	-	36,000	-	-	-	36,000
Share issuance costs	-	(26,468)	-	4,672	-	-	(21,796)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	76,142	-	-	76,142
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(616,944)	-	(616,944)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(1,109,622)	(1,109,622)
Balance, February 29, 2020	90,988,157	\$ 36,709,580	\$ 39,276	\$ 3,808,488	\$ (986,499)	\$ (27,416,480)	\$ 12,154,365

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2020	2019
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Net loss for the year	\$ (1,109,622)	\$ (1,129,551)
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:		
Share-based payments	76,142	258,350
Amortization	25,693	26,662
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	2	-
Unrealized currency translation adjustment	43,077	7,239
Gain on sale of exploration and evaluation asset	-	(119,999)
Loss on sale of marketable securities	-	1,061
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Other receivables	3,668	10,810
Prepaid expenses	(60,636)	35,858
Due to related parties	45,288	(80,308)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	138,672	67,569
Long term liabilities	84,895	(9,234)
	(752,821)	(931,543)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Exploration and evaluation asset acquisition and expenditures	(926,956)	(987,182)
Proceeds from sale of exploration and evaluation asset	-	25,000
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	-	93,239
Acquisition of property and equipment	(300)	(23,739)
	(927,256)	(892,682)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Shares issued for cash	2,309,533	900,000
Share subscriptions received	36,000	-
Share issuance costs	(21,796)	(14,791)
	2,323,737	885,209
INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH	643,660	(939,016)
Cash, beginning of year	123,742	1,062,758
Cash, end of year	\$ 767,402	\$ 123,742

Supplemental cash flow disclosure and non-cash investing and financing activities (note 15)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Altamira Gold Corp. (“Altamira” or the “Company”) is a publicly listed company incorporated in British Columbia on September 1, 1994, with limited liability under the legislation of the Province of British Columbia and its shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”). The Company is principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration, development and mining of mineral properties.

The head office, principal address, and registered and records office of the Company are located at 1500 – 409 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 1T2.

Going concern

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. As of February 29, 2020, the Company has no source of revenue and has a working capital surplus of \$495,335 (2019 – deficit of \$35,751). The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain financing and generate positive cash flows from its operations. Management of the Company believes they are able to raise sufficient funds to cover all of its operating requirements, financial commitments, and business development priorities during the next twelve months. However, the Company expects that it will continue to need to obtain further financing in the form of debt, equity, or a combination thereof in the future. There can be no assurance that additional funding will be available to the Company, or, if available, that this funding will be on acceptable terms. If adequate funds are not available, the Company may be required to delay or reduce the scope of any or all of its development projects. All of these material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company’s business or ability to raise funds.

Approval of the financial statements

These consolidated financial statements for the year ended February 29, 2020, were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 24, 2020.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended February 29, 2020, with comparative information as at and for the year ended February 28, 2019, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and with interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) which the Canadian Accounting Standards Board has approved for incorporation into Part 1 of the CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE - continued

Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments carried at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 5.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. A subsidiary is an entity in which the Company has control, directly or indirectly. Control is defined as the investor being exposed, or having rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and having the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

Details of the Company's subsidiaries at February 29, 2020 are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation	Ownership %	Principal activity
Alta Floresta Gold Ltd.	Canada	100%	Holding company
Alta Floresta Gold Mineracao Ltda.	Brazil	100%	Exploration company
Para Alta Floresta Gold Mineracao Ltda.	Brazil	100%	Exploration company

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The functional currency of Altamira is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of Alta Floresta Gold Ltd. is the US Dollar. The functional currency of Alta Floresta Gold Mineração Ltda. and Para Alta Floresta Gold Mineração Ltda. is the Brazilian Real ("BRL").

The presentation currency of the group is the Canadian dollar. All financial information has been presented in Canadian dollars in these consolidated financial statements, except when otherwise indicated.

Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of an entity (i) that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity), (ii) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's management, and (iii) for which discrete financial information is available. The Company has one operating segment being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties, and two geographical segments, Canada, and Brazil. The Company's head office is located in Vancouver, Canada.

The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing when the assets were acquired or the liabilities incurred. Revenue, expense items and capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditures are translated using the average rate of exchange during the financial statement periods, except for amortization, which is translated at historic rates.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the translation of transactions and balances denominated in foreign currencies are included in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

The Company has determined that the functional currencies of its foreign exploration subsidiaries is the Brazilian Real and US dollar. Assets and liabilities are translated to the presentation currency at the year-end rates of exchange, and the results of their operations are translated at average rates of exchange for the year. The resulting translation adjustments are included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Due to the significant decline in the value of the Brazilian Real during the year, a translation adjustment of \$616,944 was recorded (2019: \$333,338).

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are measured on initial recognition at fair value, plus, in the case of financial instruments other than those classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL"), directly attributable transaction costs. Financial instruments are recognized when the Company become party to the contracts that give rise to them and are classified as amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss or fair value through other comprehensive income, as appropriate.

The Company considers whether a contract contains an embedded derivative when the entity first becomes a party to it. The embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract if the host contract is not measured at fair value through profit or loss and when the economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contract. Reassessment only occurs if there is a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required.

Financial assets at FVPL

Financial assets at FVPL include financial assets held for trading and financial assets not designated upon initial recognition as amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"). A financial asset is classified in this category principally for the purpose of selling in the short term, or if so designated by management. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred. On initial recognition, a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or FVOCI may be irrevocably designated as FVPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. Financial assets measured at FVPL are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. Cash is classified as and measured at FVPL.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Financial assets at FVOCI

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, an irrevocable election is available to measure the investment at fair value upon initial recognition plus directly attributable transaction costs and at each period end, changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income ("OCI") with no reclassification to profit or loss. The election is available on an investment-by-investment basis.

Financial assets at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, and is not designated as FVPL. Financial assets classified as amortized cost are measured subsequent to initial recognition at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Other receivables (excluding GST) and certain other assets are classified as and measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities, including accounts payable and accrued liabilities and finance leases are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized in net earnings when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the amortization process. Borrowing liabilities are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the statement of financial position date. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and finance leases are classified as and measured at amortized cost.

Derivative instruments

Derivative instruments, including embedded derivatives, are measured at fair value on initial recognition and at each subsequent reporting period. Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value on derivatives are recorded in profit or loss.

Fair values

The fair value of quoted investments is determined by reference to market prices at the close of business on the statement of financial position date. Where there is no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. These include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis; and, pricing models.

Financial instruments that are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition are grouped into a hierarchy based on the degree to which the fair value is observable as follows:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Impairment of financial assets

A loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognized in OCI for financial assets measured at amortized cost. At each balance sheet date, on a forward-looking basis, the Company assesses the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets carried at amortized cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The impairment model does not apply to investment in equity instruments. The expected credit losses are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses (expected credit losses that result from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date) or full lifetime expected credit losses (expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the life of the financial instrument). A loss allowance for full lifetime expected credit losses is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk of that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset is derecognised when either the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party. If neither the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired nor the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset, the Company will assess whether it has relinquished control of the asset or not. If the Company does not control the asset then derecognition is appropriate.

A financial liability is derecognised when the associated obligation is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated amortization and any provision for impairment. Cost includes the purchase price, any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, and the present value of the estimated costs of decommissioning and restoration, if applicable. Costs relating to major upgrades are included in property and equipment if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is recognized on a straight line basis to write down the cost or valuation less estimated residual value of equipment. The rates generally applicable are:

- Furniture 25% straight line
- Machinery and equipment 25% straight line
- Software 25% straight line
- Vehicles 25% straight line

Material residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required, but at least annually. Gains or losses arising on the disposal of equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the equipment and are recognized in profit or loss within 'other income' or 'other expenses'.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Exploration and evaluation assets and expenditures

Acquisition costs for exploration and evaluation assets, net of recoveries, are capitalized on a property-by-property basis. Acquisition costs may include cash consideration, the value of common shares issued based on fair values, and the fair value of share purchase warrants and options issued based on amounts determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, for mineral property interests pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

Exploration expenditures incurred prior to obtaining licenses, net of recoveries, are charged to operations as incurred. Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, exploration and evaluation expenditures on the property are capitalized.

The costs related to a property from which there is production, together with the costs of production equipment, will be depleted and amortized using the unit-of-production method.

Exploration and evaluation assets acquired under an option agreement where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company are capitalized at the time of payment. Property interests granted to others under an option agreement where payments to be made to the Company are at the sole discretion of the optionee, are recorded as recoveries at the time of receipt. Where recoveries exceed costs, such amounts are recognized in profit or loss.

The Company is in the exploration stage and is in the process of determining whether its exploration and evaluation assets contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts recorded as exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, maintenance of the Company's legal interests in its mineral claims, obtaining further financing for exploration and development of its mineral claims and commencement of future profitable production, or receiving proceeds from the sale of all or an interest in its mineral properties. Management reviews the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets on a periodic basis and will recognize impairment in value based upon current exploration results, the prospect of further work being carried out by the Company, the assessment of future probability of profitable revenues from the property or from the sale of the property. Amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets represent costs incurred, net of write-downs and recoveries, and are not intended to represent present or future values.

Environmental expenditures that relate to current operations are expensed or capitalized as appropriate. Expenditures that relate to an existing condition caused by past operations and which do not contribute to current or future revenue generation are expensed. Liabilities are recorded when environmental assessments and/or remedial efforts are probable, and the costs can be reasonably estimated. Generally, the timing of these accruals coincides with the earlier of completion of a feasibility study or the Company's commitment to a plan of action based on the then known facts.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment tests on non-financial assets, including exploration and evaluation assets, are performed whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to dispose, the asset is written down accordingly. This is determined on an asset-by-asset basis, unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. If this is the case, individual assets are grouped together into a cash-generating unit ("CGU") and the impairment test is carried out on the asset's CGU, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss. An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication of impairment or a change in events or circumstances relating to a previously recognized impairment. If such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to its newly determined recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years.

Provisions

Rehabilitation Provision

The Company recognizes constructive, statutory, contractual or other legal obligations related to the retirement of tangible long-lived assets when such obligations are incurred, if a reliable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations are measured initially at fair value and the resulting costs capitalized to the carrying value of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing and for the discounting of the underlying future cash flows. The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized to operations over the life of the asset.

As at February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019, the exploration and evaluation rehabilitation costs are not considered significant.

Other Provisions

Provisions are recognized where a legal or constructive obligation has been incurred as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If material, provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The increase in any provision due to passage of time is recognized as accretion expense.

Share capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants and options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a "unit"), and entitle the warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price for a stated number of common shares in the Company. The fair values of the components of the units sold are measured using the residual value approach. The carrying amount of the warrants is determined based on any difference between gross proceeds and the estimated fair market value of the shares. If the proceeds are less than or equal to the estimated fair market value of shares issued, a nil carrying amount is assigned to the warrants.

A deferred tax liability is recognized in respect of the taxable temporary difference that arises from the difference between the carrying amount of eligible expenditures capitalized as an asset in the statement of financial position and its tax basis. A portion of the deferred income tax assets that were not previously recognized are recognized as a recovery of deferred income taxes in the statements of comprehensive loss up to the amount of the deferred tax liability upon renunciation.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Share-based payment transactions

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, and non-employees. The board of directors grants such options for periods of up to five years, which vest immediately and are priced at the previous day's closing price.

All share-based payments made to employees and non-employees are measured and recognized using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. For employees, the fair value of the options is measured at grant date. For non-employees, the fair value of the options is measured on the earlier of the date at which the counterparty performance is complete, the date the performance commitment is reached, or the date at which the equity instruments are granted if they are fully vested and non-forfeitable. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. Stock options that vest over time are recognized using the graded vesting method. Share-based payments are recognized as an expense or, if applicable, capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets with a corresponding increase in reserves. At each financial reporting period, the amount recognized as expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest. If and when the stock options are ultimately exercised, the applicable amounts of reserves are transferred to share capital.

Where the terms of a stock option is modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any modification which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification over the remaining vesting period.

Income taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit or other current tax activities, which differs from profit or loss in the financial statements. Calculation of current tax expense is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects tax or accounting profit. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilized against future taxable income. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it is not recognized in the financial statements.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of taxable income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in earnings of an entity. In a loss year, potentially dilutive equity instruments are excluded from the loss per share calculation, as the effect would be anti-dilutive. Basic and diluted loss per share is the same for the years presented.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

New accounting standards and amendments adopted

The following standards have been adopted as at March 1, 2019. The Company has determined the impact of the new requirements to not be material.

IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”) replaces IAS 17, Leases (“IAS 17”). The new model requires the recognition of almost all lease contracts on a lessee’s statement of financial position as a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a ‘right-of-use asset’ with exceptions for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. In addition, the lease payments are required to be presented on the statement of cash flow within operating and financing activities for the interest and principal portions, respectively.

Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted

There are no IFRS that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in profit or loss in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

The key areas of judgment applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:

- i) Going concern presentation of the financial statements which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due.
- ii) The carrying value of the exploration and evaluation assets and the recoverability of the carrying value:

Assets or CGUs are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company's exploration and evaluation assets.

In respect of costs incurred for its investment in exploration and evaluation assets, management has determined the acquisition costs that have been capitalized are economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefit including geologic and metallurgic information, economics assessment/ studies, accessible facilities and existing permits.

The key estimates applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:

- i) The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and the related depreciation.
- ii) The provision for income taxes and recognition of deferred income tax assets and liabilities.
- iii) The inputs used in accounting for the fair value of share-based payment transactions.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Long term investment is comprised of 600,000 shares of ECI Exploration and Mining Inc. ("ECI"), a private company and AFG's former joint venture partner. As the market rate of private company investments cannot be verified the Company has recorded these securities at cost. Also see note 9.

7. PREPAID EXPENSES

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Current		
Advertising and promotion	\$ 63,796	\$ 3,159
Insurance	5,412	5,413
Total prepaid expenses	\$ 69,208	\$ 8,572

8. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Machinery & equipment	Furniture	Vehicles	Software	Total
Cost					
February 28, 2019	\$ 32,244	\$ 4,974	\$ 50,634	\$ 22,379	\$ 110,231
Additions	-	300	-	-	300
Foreign currency alignment	(4,842)	(775)	(7,604)	(2,528)	(15,749)
February 29, 2020	\$ 27,402	\$ 4,499	\$ 43,030	\$ 19,851	\$ 94,782
Accumulated Amortization					
February 28, 2019	\$ 22,717	\$ 2,078	\$ 16,527	\$ 13,375	\$ 54,697
Additions	7,542	983	11,844	5,324	25,693
Foreign currency alignment	(4,103)	(402)	(3,568)	(2,038)	(10,111)
February 29, 2020	\$ 26,156	\$ 2,659	\$ 24,803	\$ 16,661	\$ 70,279
Net Book Value					
February 28, 2019	\$ 9,527	\$ 2,896	\$ 34,107	\$ 9,004	\$ 55,534
February 29, 2020	\$ 1,246	\$ 1,840	\$ 18,227	\$ 3,190	\$ 24,503

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

The following schedule shows the Company's total property expenditures for the years ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019:

	Brazil	Canada	Total
Balance, February 28, 2018	\$ 10,860,849	\$ 3	\$ 10,860,852
Additions during the year -			
Acquisition costs			
Claim maintenance	240,545	-	240,545
Property exploration costs			
Assays	34,090	-	34,090
Camp expenses	117,125	-	117,125
Drilling	46,326	-	46,326
Geological costs	451,527	-	451,527
External studies	53,822	-	53,822
Travel and accommodation	27,915	-	27,915
Total additions during the year	971,350	-	971,350
Sale of mineral property	-	(1)	(1)
Foreign currency alignment	(334,685)	-	(334,685)
Balance, February 28, 2019	\$ 11,497,514	\$ 2	\$ 11,497,516
Additions during the period -			
Acquisition costs			
Claim maintenance	421,116	-	421,116
Property exploration costs			
Assays	32,696	-	32,696
Camp expenses	70,420	-	70,420
Geological costs	318,343	-	318,343
External studies	103,509	-	103,509
Travel and accommodation	4,454	-	4,454
Total additions during the year	950,538	-	950,538
Impairment of mineral property	-	(2)	(2)
Foreign currency alignment	(655,554)	-	(655,554)
Balance, February 29, 2020	\$ 11,792,498	\$ -	\$ 11,792,498

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS - continued

The following schedule shows the Company's total expenditures in Brazil by property for the years ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019:

	Cajueiro	Apiacas	Colider	Nova Canaa	Creporei	Santa Helena	Other	Total
Balance, February 28, 2018	\$ 8,982,753	\$ 404,985	\$ 219,882	\$ 160,482	\$ 520,871	\$ -	\$ 571,876	\$ 10,860,849
Additions during the year -								
Acquisition costs								
Claim maintenance	80,418	55,118	398	-	23,862	30,995	49,754	240,545
Property exploration costs								
Assays	13,600	-	12,955	-	-	7,535	-	34,090
Camp expenses	98,283	3,099	3,086	-	3,152	9,470	35	117,125
Drilling	46,326	-	-	-	-	-	-	46,326
Geological costs	396,944	13,330	177	-	177	39,710	1,189	451,527
External studies	45,839	-	7,983	-	-	-	-	53,822
Travel and accommodation	22,749	1,650	359	-	-	3,157	-	27,915
Total additions during the year	704,159	73,197	24,958	-	27,191	90,867	50,978	971,350
Foreign currency alignment	(274,004)	(13,526)	(6,926)	(4,539)	(15,502)	(2,570)	(17,618)	(334,685)
Balance, February 28, 2019	\$ 9,412,908	\$ 464,656	\$ 237,914	\$ 155,943	\$ 532,560	\$ 88,297	\$ 605,236	\$ 11,497,514
Additions during the year -								
Acquisition costs								
Claim maintenance	53,376	95,458	12,801	-	18,228	81,386	159,867	421,116
Property exploration costs								
Assays	13,770	18,159	77	-	-	58	632	32,696
Camp expenses	41,776	21,716	-	-	-	6,568	360	70,420
Geological costs	205,784	78,583	225	-	225	31,695	1,831	318,343
External studies	83,506	-	-	-	-	20,003	-	103,509
Travel and accommodation	2,180	724	10	-	-	1,540	-	4,454
Total additions during the year	400,392	216,640	13,113	-	18,453	141,250	162,690	950,538
Foreign currency alignment	(516,799)	(35,774)	(13,220)	(8,212)	(29,018)	(12,089)	(40,442)	(655,554)
Balance, February 29, 2020	\$ 9,296,501	\$ 643,522	\$ 237,807	\$ 147,731	\$ 521,995	\$ 217,458	\$ 727,484	\$ 11,792,498

Properties in Brazil:

AFM holds a 100% interest in all of its properties.

For portions of the Cajueiro property, the previous property owners have retained a 1.0% net smelter royalty ("NSR"). In addition, a portion of the Cajueiro property is subject to a 2.5% gross smelter royalty ("GSR") payable to the land owner.

For the Vila Rica property (included in 'Other'), the previous property owners have retained a 1.5% NSR.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS - continued

For portions of the Carlinda and Colider properties, the previous property owners have retained a 2.5% NSR which may be reduced to 1.5% at the Company's option for a payment of US\$ 4,000,000. In addition, the Company is committed to issue 600,000 common shares of ECI Exploration and Mining Inc. ("ECI"), AFG's former joint venture partner, to the previous property owners upon realising a resource (defined in accordance with National Instrument 43-101) on any part of these properties, and a further 600,000 common shares of ECI upon receipt of the first bankable feasibility study on any part of these properties. As at February 29, 2020, the Company owned 600,000 common shares of ECI with a book value of \$60,432 (\$45,000 USD).

In addition to the NSR's referred to above, the properties held under licences originally acquired from ECI are subject to a 1.75% NSR that is held by ECI. Subsequent to year end, the Company repurchased from ECI the NSR for two claims in the Crepori property and four claims in the Apiacas property. See note 20.

Properties in Canada:

In December 2019, the Company relinquished its remaining Canadian properties and wrote off the remaining carrying value of \$2.

In September 2018, the Company sold its 100% interests in the Tom and Sickle claims located in the Northwest Territories of northern Canada to TerraX Minerals Inc ("TerraX"). Altamira received a total of \$25,000 cash and 250,000 shares of TerraX valued at \$95,000, and has retained a 2% NSR royalty on the Sickle claims. A gain of \$119,999 was recognized during the prior year.

10. LONG TERM LIABILITIES

AFM has restructured its liabilities relating to claim maintenance costs for certain of its mineral properties payable to Agência Nacional de Mineração ("AMN"), Brazilian mining authority. Pursuant to the terms of restructuring, AFM agreed to repay liabilities relating to claims maintenance costs and penalties totalling BRL\$1,198,796 over 10 to 60 months including interest. Interest is calculated using the Sistema Especial de Liquidação e Custódia ("SELIC") rate as published by Brazil's central bank.

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Long term liabilities	\$ 358,217	\$ 236,979
Less: current portion of long term liabilities	(124,814)	(88,471)
	\$ 233,403	\$ 148,508

The long-term liabilities payable in each of the next five years are as follows:

	BRL	CAD
February 28, 2021	R\$ 417,717	\$ 124,814
February 28, 2022	336,144	100,441
February 28, 2023	218,843	65,391
February 29, 2024	177,832	53,136
February 28, 2025	48,260	14,435
	R\$ 1,198,796	\$ 358,217

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized and issued:

Unlimited common shares without nominal or par value.

During the year ended February 29, 2020:

- i. On March 8, 2019, the Company's issued 294,998 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.075 per share to settle salary payments totaling \$22,125 due to members of its executive team in respect of the month of February 2019. The shares were subject to a four month hold period.
- ii. On April 5, 2019, the Company issued 345,702 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.064 per Share to settle salary payments totaling \$22,125 due to members if its executive team in respect of the month of March 2019. The shares were subject to a four month hold period.
- iii. On May 3, 2019, the Company issued 223,591 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.071 per Share to settle salary payments totaling \$15,875 due to members if its executive team in respect of the month of April 2019. The shares were subject to a four month hold period.
- iv. On May 10, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 10,479,400 units ("Units") at a price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,047,940. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 24 months from closing. The Company issued 7,000 finders' warrants exercisable at \$0.15 per warrant share for a period of two years from the issue date.
- v. On February 28, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 21,026,554 units ("Units") at a price of \$0.06 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,261,593. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.10 per warrant share for a period of two years from closing. In the event that the common shares of the Company trade at a closing price greater than \$0.25 per share for a period of 10 consecutive days, then the Company may deliver a notice to the warrant holders that they must exercise their warrants within the next 30 days or the warrants will expire. The Company paid cash finder's fees of \$14,314 and issued 238,570 finders' warrants exercisable at \$0.10 per warrant share for a period of two years from the issue date. The finders' warrants were valued at \$4,672 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

During the year ended February 28, 2019:

- i. On March 27, 2018, 10,000 common shares of the Company, originally issued at \$1.00 per share, were cancelled and returned to treasury.
- ii. On August 17, 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 6,060,000 units ("Units") at a price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$606,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per share for a period of 60 months from closing.
- iii. On August 23, 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 2,940,000 units ("Units") at a price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$294,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per share for a period of 60 months from closing.
- iv. On December 18, 2018, the Company's issued 339,286 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.056 per share to settle salary payments totaling \$19,000 due to members of its executive team in respect of the month of November 2019.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL - continued

- v. On January 11, 2019, the Company issued 368,748 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.06 per Share to settle salary payments totaling \$22,125 due to members of its executive team in respect of the month of December 2019.
- vi. On February 11, 2019, the Company issued 276,562 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.08 per Share to settle salary payments totaling \$22,125 due to members of its executive team in respect of the month of January 2019.

Warrants:

The fair value of finders' warrants issued during the year ended February 29, 2020 was estimated based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a share price of \$0.10, volatility of 118.33%, risk free interest rate of 1.13%, expected life of 2 years, and expected dividend yield of nil. The weighted average fair value of finders' warrants granted in 2020 was \$0.02.

Warrant transactions and the number of warrants outstanding for the years ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019 are summarized as follows:

	February 29, 2020		February 28, 2019	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants*	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of year	25,079,536	\$ 0.27	29,892,352	\$ 0.40
Issued	31,751,524	0.12	9,000,000	0.20
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Expired	(6,414,536)	0.29	(13,812,816)	0.51
Balance, end of year	50,416,524	\$ 0.17	25,079,536	\$ 0.27

The following warrants were outstanding as at February 29, 2020:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Number of warrants	Remaining Contractual Life (Years)
May 10, 2021	0.15	10,486,400	1.20
February 28, 2022	0.10	21,265,124	2.00
December 20, 2022	0.33	9,665,000	2.81
August 16, 2023	0.20	6,060,000	3.47
August 23, 2023	0.20	2,940,000	3.48
Balance, February 29, 2020	0.17	50,416,524	2.25

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options of up to 10% of its outstanding shares to officers, directors, employees and consultants. The exercise price of each option is to be determined by the Board of Directors but shall not be less than the discounted market price as defined by the TSX-V. The expiry date for each option should be for a maximum term of five years.

Options granted to directors, employees and consultants, other than consultants engaged in investors relations activities, will vest fully upon the expiry of the TSX-V hold period of four months from the award date, unless otherwise approved by the relevant regulatory authorities. Options granted to employees in investors relations activities will vest in stages over a minimum period of 12 months with no more than one-quarter of the options vesting in any three month period.

On July 22, 2019, the Company granted 1,300,000 stock options to directors, consultants, and officers of the Company. The stock options are exercisable for a term of five years at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share under the terms of the Company's Stock Option Plan.

The following is a summary of option transactions under the Company's stock option plan for the years ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019:

	February 29, 2020		February 28, 2019	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of year	5,735,000	\$ 0.22	3,520,000	\$ 0.28
Granted	1,300,000	0.10	2,245,000	0.13
Cancelled	(140,000)	0.28	(30,000)	0.28
Balance, end of year	6,895,000	0.20	5,735,000	0.22
Exercisable	6,895,000	\$ 0.20	5,735,000	\$ 0.22

The following stock options were outstanding as at February 29, 2020:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Number of options	Remaining Contractual Life (Years)
October 1, 2021	0.10	100,000	1.59
April 5, 2022	0.28	1,830,000	2.10
June 27, 2022	0.28	915,000	2.33
November 22, 2022	0.28	605,000	2.73
May 14, 2023	0.17	1,070,000	3.21
February 4, 2024	0.10	1,075,000	3.93
July 22, 2024	0.10	1,300,000	4.40
Balance, February 29, 2020	0.20	6,895,000	3.07

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS - continued

The Company applies the fair value method in accounting for its stock options using the Black-Scholes pricing model. During the year ended February 29, 2020, the Company recorded \$76,142 (2019 - \$258,350) in share-based payments expense using the following assumptions:

	Year Ended February 29, 2020	Year Ended February 28, 2019
Risk free interest rate	1.40%	1.05% – 1.82%
Expected life	5 years	5 years
Expected volatility	115.42%	126.3% – 145%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected forfeiture	0%	0%
Weighted average share price	\$0.08	\$0.21 - \$0.25

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

	Year ended	
	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Key Management Compensation:		
Consulting fees and salaries	\$ 325,500	\$ 320,625
Share-based payments	47,100	134,838
Salaries paid with common shares*	25,500	60,375
Total	\$ 398,100	\$ 515,838

*As at February 28, 2019, \$15,875 owing for February 2019 salaries was included in share subscriptions received.

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Related Party Balances:		
Due to directors and officers of the Company	\$ 45,327	\$ 1,525
Due to companies related by common directors	1,486	-
Total	\$ 46,813	\$ 1,525

In March and April 2019, members of the key management group were paid a portion of their consulting fees and salaries in the form of shares of the Company. A total of 383,609 shares were issued in respect of salary payments totaling \$25,500.

Amounts due to directors and officers of the Company comprise accrued salaries, consulting fees, and expense reimbursement claims. Related party amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. These transactions are measured by the exchange amount that is the amount agreed upon by the transacting parties and are on terms and conditions similar to non-related entities.

At February 29, 2020, \$2,469 (2019 - \$ 4,771) was owing from companies related by common directors and is been included in other receivables.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. SEGMENTED DISCLOSURE

The Company has one operating segment, acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The table below shows consolidated data by geographic segment:

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Non-current assets by geographic segment:		
Canada	\$ 77,361	\$ 77,580
Brazil	11,815,072	11,549,731
	\$ 11,892,433	\$ 11,627,311

15. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Agent warrants granted	\$ 4,672	\$ -
Exploration and evaluation expenditures in accounts payable	\$ 23,582	\$ 15,415
Interest paid	\$ 19,253	\$ 13,202

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value measurements

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Financial assets		
<i>FVPL, measured at fair value</i>		
Cash	\$ 767,402	\$ 123,742
Reclamation deposit	15,000	15,000
<i>Loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost</i>		
Other receivables (excluding GST)	1,732	4,549
Prepaid expenses	69,208	8,572
<i>Investments, measured at fair value</i>		
Long term investment	60,432	59,261
Financial liabilities		
<i>Other liabilities, measured at amortized cost</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 172,961	\$ 85,050
Due to related parties	46,813	1,525

Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 13 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

As at February 29, 2020, the Company's financial instruments are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, other receivables (excluding GST), long term investment, reclamation deposit, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties and long term liabilities. The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximate their fair values due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these financial instruments.

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial position are summarized in levels of fair value hierarchy as follows:

At February 29, 2020

Assets	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 767,402	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 767,402
Reclamation deposit	15,000	-	-	15,000
Total	\$ 782,402	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 782,402

At February 28, 2019

Assets	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 123,742	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 123,742
Reclamation deposit	15,000	-	-	15,000
Total	\$ 138,742	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 138,742

Financial risk factors

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. Management, the Board of Directors, and the Audit Committee monitor risk management activities and review the adequacy of such activities.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in cash is remote.

Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. As at February 29, 2020, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents of \$767,402 to settle current liabilities of \$344,588.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, and commodity and equity prices. These fluctuations may be significant and the Company, as all other companies in its industry, has exposure to these risks.

a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. While the Company's financial assets are generally not exposed to significant interest rate risk because of their short-term nature, changes in interest rates will have a corresponding impact on interest income realised on such assets.

The Company's claim maintenance liabilities in Brazil are subject to charges which are calculated based on the domestic rate of inflation in Brazil and related indices published by the Brazilian authorities.

Other than the Company's restructured claim maintenance liabilities in Brazil, it did not have any interest bearing liabilities outstanding as at February 29, 2020.

b) Price risk

The Company is not a producing entity so is not directly exposed to fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors movements of individual equities, and of the stock market as a whole, to determine the appropriate courses of action to be taken by the Company.

c) Foreign currency risk

The Company operates primarily in Brazil and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from transactions denominated in Brazilian reais ("R\$"). The Company has various investments in R\$, whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. Other than Canadian dollar balances, the Company's cash and cash equivalents, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are denominated in R\$. Accordingly, the Company is subject to foreign exchange risk relating to such balances in connection with fluctuations against the Canadian dollar. The Company has no program in place for hedging foreign currency risk.

17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as share capital, and cash.

The Company is in the exploration stage and as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new sources of financing available and to manage its expenditures to reflect current financial resources in the interest of sustaining long term viability.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have not changed over the years presented. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

18. INCOME TAXES

The Company is subject to income taxes in Canada and Brazil. The reconciliation of the income tax provision computed at statutory rates is as follows:

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Net loss for the year	\$ (1,109,622)	\$ (1,129,551)
Expected income tax recovery	(288,000)	(286,000)
Net adjustment for deductible and non-deductible amounts	(63,000)	(132,000)
Change in valuation allowance	351,000	418,000
Deferred income tax recovery per financial statements	\$ -	\$ -

There are no deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) presented in the statement of financial position.

Deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits for which no deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) have been recognized are attributable to the following:

	February 29, 2020	February 28, 2019
Non-capital and net capital losses carried forward	\$ 20,103,000	\$ 18,490,000
Mineral properties and deferred exploration costs	6,131,000	6,132,000
Property and equipment	4,000	2,000
Share issue costs	110,000	181,000
	\$ 26,348,000	\$ 24,805,000

The Company has non-capital losses available for Canadian income tax purposes which may be carried forward to reduce taxable income in future years. If not utilized, the non-capital losses in the amount of \$19,237,000 expire as follows:

2026	\$ 474,000
2027	904,000
2028	473,000
2029	646,000
2030	358,000
2031	540,000
2032	712,000
2033	1,004,000
2034	1,000,000
2035	1,045,000
2036	1,743,000
2037	3,212,000
2038	3,948,000
2039	1,750,000
2040	1,428,000
	<u>\$ 19,237,000</u>

The Company has unused allowable capital losses in the amount of \$1,731,000, which do not expire and may be deducted against future taxable capital gains on a discretionary basis.

The Company has unclaimed resource deductions in the amount of \$6,131,000 (2019 – \$6,175,000), which do not expire and may be deducted against future taxable income on a discretionary basis.

Altamira Gold Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended February 29, 2020 and February 28, 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19. COMMITMENTS

The Company has no commitments other than in respect of long term liabilities as described in note 10.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On March 16, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 8,013,578 units (“Units”) at a price of \$0.06 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$480,815. Each Unit is comprised of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.10 per warrant share for a period of two years from the issue date. In the event that the common shares of the Company trade at a closing price greater than \$0.25 per share for a period of 10 consecutive days, then the Company may deliver a notice to the warrant holders that they must exercise their warrants within the next 30 days or the warrants will expire. The Company paid a cash finder’s fee of \$3,570 and issued 59,500 exercisable at a purchase price of \$0.10 for a period of two years following closing.

In April 2020, the Company entered into a gold forward purchase agreement with Metalstream Ltd. in terms of which Metalstream will pay Altamira a total of US\$6,000,000 (CAD\$8,500,000), which will be used for the development of the Cajueiro gold project in Brazil, and Altamira will deliver Metalstream a total of 10,000 ounces of gold over 5 years. Metalstream will advance an initial US\$1,000,000 to Altamira on or before the completion date of June 23, 2020 and an additional US\$5,000,000 within 60 days of the completion date. Altamira’s Brazilian subsidiaries will grant Metalstream a 12.5% NSR against the Cajueiro project as security for the repayment obligations. The NSR will be extinguished following the gold repayment outlined above which will commence on the earlier of 120 days of commercial production being declared by Altamira or 36 months from the Completion Date. In June 2020, as a result of Covid-19 related issues, the initial payment of US\$1,000,000 required pursuant to the agreement between the Company and Metalstream has been extended to July 14, 2020.

In May 2020, the Company granted 3,315,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company. The stock options are exercisable for a term of five years at an exercise price of \$0.08 per common share under the terms of the Company’s Stock Option Plan.

On June 3, 2020 the Company repurchased a 1.75% NSR from ECI Exploration and Mining Inc. (“ECI”) on the two claims covering its Crepori gold project in the state of Para, as well as ECI’s interest in the Apiacas gold project in state of Mato Grosso, Brazil, an area covered by four exploration claims. In consideration for the repurchase of the NSR, Altamira will issue and deliver 2,000,000 common shares of Altamira (“common shares”) to ECI or its nominee; and issue 4,000,000 common share purchase warrants (“warrants”) to ECI, with each warrant entitling ECI to purchase one common share of Altamira at a price of \$0.25 per share at its sole discretion for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance of the warrants.

On June 9, 2020, the Company announced the sale of the Crepori gold project which comprises two claim blocks, to Mineração do Pará Ltda. (“MAP”), a small-scale Brazilian gold producer. The Company will receive \$250,000 cash for the sale of each claim which cover the Crepori project, for a total of \$500,000. Payment will be made 30 days after the transfer of the claims has been published by the Agência Nacional de Mineração (ANM) In addition, a 4% NSR will be paid to the Company by MAP following the commencement of gold production from either or both of the two claim blocks.